

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Case No. 20-56245

TRINA RAY and SASHA WALKER, individually and on behalf of others
similarly situation,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, sued as the Los Angeles County
Department of Social Services,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Central District of California

No. 2:17-CV-04239-PA-SK(Percy Anderson)
Honorable Percy Anderson, United States District Judge

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF BY CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION
OF COUNTIES IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES**

JENNIFER BACON HENNING, SBN 193915
Litigation Counsel
California State Association of Counties
1100 K Street, Suite 101
Sacramento, CA 95814
jhenning@counties.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae
California State Association of Counties

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	1
II. AMICUS IDENTITY STATEMENT AND INTEREST IN THE CASE.	1
III. STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL SUPPORT	2
IV. STATEMENT CONCERNING CONSENT TO FILE.....	3
V. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
VI. INTRODUCTION	3
VII. ARGUMENT	4
A. The History of the IHSS Program Shows an Intent to Provide a Limited Role to Counties, While Leaving Recipients Ultimately in Charge of Their Care	4
1. Problems Identified in the Early 1990’s Were Related to Providers’ Low Wages	6
2. New Program Options and New Revenues Drive Changes in Provider Wages and Other Quality Control, But Not in Recipient Self- Determination	9
3. IHSS Shifts to a Mandate to Address the Wage and Benefit Issue Statewide, and Funding Models Adapt to Changes.....	12
B. Counties Should Not Be Held Responsible for an Aspect of the IHSS Program in Which They Have No Role By Design	17
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bonnette v. California Health and Welfare Agency</i> , 704 F.2d 1465 (9th Cir. 1983).....	17
<i>Moreau v. Air France</i> , 356 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2003).....	2
<i>Service Employees Int’l Union Local 434 v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 225 Cal.App.3d 761 (1990).....	7

Statutes

Cal. Gov. Code § 3500.....	3
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1570	5
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1725	5
Cal. Welf. & Instit. Code § 12250.....	4
Cal. Welf. & Instit. Code § 12301.6.....	3, 5, 9
Cal. Welf. & Instit. Code § 12301.61	14
Cal. Welf. & Instit. Code § 12302.25.....	12, 16
Cal. Welf. & Instit. Code § 12306.....	14
Cal. Welf. & Instit. Code § 12306.1	15
Cal. Welf. & Instit. Code § 12306.15.....	14
Cal. Welf. & Instit. Code § 14132.95	10

California Session Laws

Stats 1996, ch. 206, § 22.....	13
Stats 1996, ch. 206, §§ 1-41.....	13
Stats. 1992, ch. 722, § 51	8
Stats. 1992, ch. 722, § 54.....	9
Stats. 1992, ch. 722, §§ 1-154	9
Stats. 1992, ch. 939, §§ 1-10	10
Stats. 1992, ch. 939, §§5-7.....	10
Stats. 1999, ch. 90, § 6.....	16
Stats. 1999, ch. 90, §§ 1-14.....	12

Stats. 1999, ch. 90, §6.....	12
Stats. 1999, ch. 91, § 4.....	13
Stats. 1999, ch. 91, §§ 1-5.....	12
Stats. 2000, ch. 108, § 44.6.....	13
Stats. 2017, ch. 25, §§ 11-28	14

Government Publications

Cal. State Auditor, <i>In-Home Supportive Services Program Report 2020-109</i> (Feb. 2021)	6
Little Hoover Commission, <i>A Long Term Strategy for Long Term Care</i> (Apr. 28, 2011).....	6
Little Hoover Commission, <i>Unsafe in Their Own Homes: State Programs Fail to Protect Elderly From Indignity, Abuse and Neglect</i> (Nov. 6, 1991)	5, 6, 7

Law Review Articles

Benjamin Sachs, <i>David E. Feller Memorial Labor Law Lecture: Revitalizing Labor Law</i> , 31 Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L. 333, 341 (2010).....	11, 12
--	--------

Administrative Authority

CDSS All-County Letter No. 00-36 (May 19, 2000)	16
CDSS All-County Letter No. 00-68 (Sept. 20, 2000)	13, 14, 17
CDSS All-County Letter No. 92-81 (Sept. 17, 1992)	8
CDSS All-County Letter No. 93-03 (Jan. 12, 1993)	10

Other Authorities

Janet Heinritz-Canterbury, <i>Collaborating to Improve In-Home Supportive Services: Stakeholder Perspectives on Implementing California’s Public Authorities</i> (2002).....	9, 11
